Fort Cady Project (Boric Acid and SoP Production)
Phase 1 Only

NPV10 $460.0 million

IRR 36.0%

Phase 1 & 2 Only

NPV10 $983.2 million

IRR 39.3%

Full Project (Phases 1, 2, & 3)
NPV10 $1,246.6 million
IRR 40.7%

American Pacific Borate & Lithium Limited 92   Fort Cady Feasibility Study

Table 19 Continued: Financial Metrics for BA Plant. Only

Boric Acid Operation Only
Phase 1 Only

NPV10 $242.6 million

IRR 26.2%

Phase 1 & 2 Only

NPV10 $633.6 million

IRR 31.5%

Full Project (Phases 1, 2, & 3)
NPV10 $836.1 million
IRR 33.5%

Table 19 Continued: Financial Metrics for SOP Plant. Only

SoP Operation Only
Phase 1 Only

NPV10 $217.4 million

IRR 100.1%

Phase 1 & 2 Only

NPV10 $349.6 million

IRR 100.6%

Full Project (Phases 1, 2, & 3)
NPV10 $410.5 million
IRR 100.8%

Please note that all dollar ($) figures in this section are in USD.

19.2  Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivities have been run on the Fort Cady Project financial model for all three phases. The results of key

sensitivities can be seen in the tables below (Table 19).

Table 20: Sensitivity Analysis

Capex Sensitivity

Capex Sensitivity

Capex Sensitivity -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

Total Capex ($ million) 361.3 438.8 516.2 593.6 671.1

NPV10 ($ million)   1,380.6  1,313.6  1,246.6  1,179.6  1,112.6

Table 20 Continued: Opex Sensitivity

Opex Sensitivity

Opex Sensitivity -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

C3 Opex ($/tonne BA) 166.13 201.73 237.33 272.93 308.53

NPV10 ($ million)   1,615.4  1,431.0  1,246.6  1,062.2  877.9

American Pacific Borate & Lithium Limited 93   Fort Cady Feasibility Study

Table 20 Continued: BA Price Sensitivity

Boric Acid Price  Sensitivity

BA Price Sensitivity -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

BA Price ($/tonne) 560.00 680.00 800.00 920.00 1,040.00

NPV10 ($ million) 675.5  961.0 1,246.6  1,532.2 1,817.8

Table 20 Continued: SOP Price Sensitivity

SoP Price  Sensitivity

SoP Price Sensitivity -30% -15% 0% 15% 30%

SoP Price ($/tonne) 507.72 616.52 725.32 834.12 942.92

NPV10 ($ million)   1,103.1  1,174.9 1,246.6  1,318.4 1,390.1

19.3  Summary of Key Assumptions

The table below outlines key assumptions used in the financial model for the Fort Cady Project.

Table 21: Key Assumptions

Key Assumptions

Assumption Value
Phase 1 Construction Start Date Q4 2019

Phase 1 Production Start Date Q4 2020

Phase 2 Construction Start Date Q2 2022

Phase 2 Production Start Date Q2 2023

Phase 3 Construction Start Date Q2 2024

Phase 3 Production Start Date Q2 2025

Mine Life: Phase 1 Only 80 Years

Mine Life: Phase 1 & 2 Only 30 Years

Mine Life: Phase 1, 2, and 3 21 Years

Boric Acid Price $800.00/metric tonne

SoP Price $725.32/metric tonne

Hydrochloric Acid Price $275.58/metric tonne

Gypsum Production 76% of Boric Acid, by weight

Gypsum Price $33.00/metric tonne

Sulphuric Acid Price $181.88/metric tonne

Muriate of Potash (MoP) Price $297.62/metric tonne

Escalation (revenues and costs) 3.0%

Remediation Expense 10.0% of initial capex at end of mine life

Federal Tax Rate 22.0%

State Tax Rate 9.0%

19.4  Construction Financing